www.dos.ny.gov

Local Law Filing

	(Use thi	is form to file a lo	ocal law with the Se	cretary of Stat	e.)	
Text of law should b	e given as amended. D	o not include matter b	eing eliminated and do no	ot use italics or unde	erlining to indicate r	new matter.
County (Select one:)	☐ City	☐ Town	⊠ Village			
of Morrisville						
Local Law No	. 8 of the year	2024				
A Local Law			e Village of Mori ty maintenance			
Be it enacted	by the Board of I	of Trustees Legislative Body)				of the
County (Select one:)	☐ City	☐ Town	⊠ Village			
of Morrisvill	e					as follows:

"SECTION 1. LEGISLATIVE PURPOSE AND INTENT.

The Board of Trustees of the Village of Morrisville adopts this Local Law to amend the frequency of fire safety and property maintenance inspections within the Village of Morrisville.

SECTION 2. AUTHORITY.

This Local Law is enacted pursuant to the New York State Constitution and New York Municipal Home Rule Law § 10.

SECTION 3. AMENDING CHAPTER 91 OF THE VILLAGE OF MORRISVILLE CODE TO AMEND THE FREQUENCY OF FIRE SAFETY AND PROPERTY MAINTENANCE INSPECTIONS WITHIN THE VILLAGE OF MORRISVILLE.

So that Subsection (3) of Section 91-10, titled "Fire safety and property maintenance inspections," of the Village of Morrisville Building Zone Ordinance of 1964, as amended, shall be amended to state, in its entirety, as follows:

"At least once every 12 months for multiple dwellings and all nonresidential occupancies."

SECTION 4. SEVERABILITY.

If the provisions of any article, section, subsection, paragraph, subdivision, or clause of this Local Law shall be judged invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such order of judgement shall not affect or invalidate the remainder of any article, section, subsection, paragraph, subdivision, or clause of this Local Law.

SECTION 5. EFFECTIVE DATE

This Local Law shall be effective upon filing with the office of the Secretary of State."

1. (Final adoption by local legislative body only.) I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, designated as Local Law No. 8 of 2024 of the Village of Morrisville was duly passed by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Morrisville on July 11, 2024, in accordance with the applicable provisions of law.
2. (Passage by local legislative body with approval, no disapproval or repassage after disapproval by the Elective Chief Executive Officer*.) I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, designated as local law No of 20 of the Town of Sullivan was duly passed by the Town Board on, 20, and was (approved/not approved/repassed after disapproval) by the Town Board and was deemed duly adopted on, 20, in accordance with the applicable provisions of law.
3. (Final adoption by referendum.) I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, designated as local law No of 20 of the Town of Sullivan was duly passed by the Town Board on, 20, and was (approved/not approved/repassed after disapproval) by the Town Board on, 20
Such local law was submitted to the people by reason of a (mandatory/permissive) referendum, and received the affirmative vote of a majority of the qualified electors voting thereon at the (general/special/annual) election held on
4. (Subject to permissive referendum and final adoption because no valid petition was filed requesting referendum.) I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, designated as local law No of 20 of the Town of Sullivan was duly passed by the Town Board on, 20, and was (approved/not approved/repassed after disapproval) by the Town Board on, 20 Such local law was subject to permissive referendum and no valid petition requesting such referendum was filed as of, 20, in accordance with the applicable provisions of law.
5. (City local law concerning Charter revision proposed by petition.) I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, designated as local law No of 20 of the City of having been submitted to referendum pursuant to the provisions of section (36/37) of the Municipal Home Rule Law, and having received the affirmative vote of a majority of the qualified electors of such city voting thereon at the (special)(general) election held on, 20, became operative.
6. (County local law concerning adoption of Charter.) I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, designated as local law No of 20 of the County of, State of New York, having been submitted to the electors at the General Election of November, 20, pursuant to subdivisions 5 and 7 of section 33 of the Municipal Home Rule Law, and having received the affirmative vote of a majority of the qualified electors of the cities of said county as a unit and a majority of the qualified electors of the towns of said county considered as a unit voting at said general election, became operative.
(If any other authorized form of final adoption has been followed, please provide an appropriate certification.)
I further certify that I have compared the preceding local law with the original on file in this office and that the same is a correct transcript therefrom and of the whole of such original local law, and was finally adopted in the manner indicated in paragraph 1 above.
Hon. Amy Will, Village Clerk Village of Morrisville Date: 7 2 24